certifying the proposed Settlement Class pursuant to Rule 23(a), 23(b)(2) and 23(b)(3) for 

purposes of the Settlement; (3) directing that the Settlement Class be given notice of the 

Proposed Settlement, and Plaintiff’s counsel’s request for fees and reimbursement of expenses; 

and (4) scheduling a hearing, no earlier than one hundred and forty five (145) calendar days from 

the date of the Preliminary Approval Order, at which the Court will consider the Final Approval 

Motion.  As detailed herein, the Proposed Settlement is fair, reasonable, adequate, and worthy of 

preliminary approval.     

II.